## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 23<sup>RD</sup> AUGUST, 2022

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-36/2021- having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh in its sitting held on 01<sup>st</sup> August, 2022 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 15<sup>th</sup> August, 2022 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

## THE SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2021

SINDH ACT NO. XI OF 2022

AN ACT

to amend the Sindh Public Procurement Act, 2009.

**WHEREAS** it is expedient to amend the Sindh Public Procurement Act, **Preamble.** 2009, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Public Procurement (Amendment) Act, Short title and commencement.
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Public Procurement Act, 2009, in section 6, in sub-section (2), clause (xvii) shall be omitted. Section 6 of Sindh Act No.IV of 2009.

BY ORDER OF MADAM ACTING SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH